Labette County Board of Commissioners February 16, 2021

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the special session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 2:00 p.m. on February 16, 2021 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present: Brian C. Kinzie, Present: Cole J. Proehl, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, County Clerk Gena Landis, Emergency Manager Charles Morse, Public Works Director Sandy Krider, 911 Dispatch Director Brandy Grassl, Sheriff Darren Eichinger, USD 506 Superintendent John Wyrick.

Media present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun by phone.

County Building Closures

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to temporarily close the Labette County Courthouse, Judicial Center, and Health Department in an attempt to conserve electricity in the county and avoid rolling blackouts. Those buildings will reopen on Thursday, February 18, 2021. Brian C. Kinzie seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Brian C. Kinzie (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes).

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to pay employees of the Courthouse, Judicial Center, and Health Department, per regular county policy, for time off due to the mandatory building closure, through Wednesday, February 17, 2021. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Brian C. Kinzie (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 2:48 p.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, February 22, 2021.

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Lonie R. Addis